
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 18 January 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Patricia Adams,  Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, 
Saeeda Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative   Andy Park, Emma Merva, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, 
Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Phil Hoyland 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
14 March 2020 and 16 November 2020 
 

5 - 14 

4.   Dedicated Schools Grant  2021/22 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools is attached 
 

15 - 36 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Information about the Forum 

Schools are represented on the Forum by headteachers and school governors, 
elected to reflect all categories of school.  In Manchester; there are non-school 
representatives from the teacher associations; additional non-voting places are 
reserved for invited elected members and representatives of other interested bodies.  

The Forum members work together to provide a clear consensus of professional 
advice to education decision-makers, to achieve a transparent deployment of 
available resources.  The Forum provides a formal channel of communication 
between the Council and schools for consultation concerning the funding of schools, 
and aims to agree recommendations which present the best possible compromise 
between competing claims on limited resources; has strategic oversight of ALL 
funding decisions affecting schools, and is involved in annual consultation in respect 
of the Council's functions relating to the schools budget in connection with the 
following:  

 pupils with SEN (Special Educational Needs)  
 early years  
 revisions to the Council's scheme for the financing of schools  
 administration of central government grants to schools including Standards 

Funds  
 arrangements for free school meals  

The Forum must be consulted on any proposed changes to the Council’s school 
funding formula, and the financial effects of any proposed changes.  

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Reena Kohli 
 Tel: 0161 234 4235 
 Email: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 18 January 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Schools Forum 

 

 

 



Manchester Schools Forum 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2020 

Present: Patricia Adams, Gillian Houghton, Mike Cooke, Nichola Davidge, Michael 
Flanagan, Alan Braven, Andy Park, Ian Fenn, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Phil 
Hoyland, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John Morgan 

Apologies:
Emma Merva, Tony Daly, Edward Vitalis, Walid Omara, Antonio De Paola, Joanne 
Fenton 

SF/20/04 Minutes 

Decision 

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 as a correct record. 

SF/20/05 Excess Clawback Review  

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the policy applied by the Local Authority (LA) when seeking 
to retrieve funds from a maintained school where the balance at year-end is deemed 
to be surplus. The Forum was asked to consider the policy following its first year of 
operation. 

In considering the criteria by which a balance may be deemed ‘surplus’ the Forum 
had previously decided that the following criteria must be met: 

- a school had an excessive surplus balance beyond a given threshold (which 
was sector specific)  

- that the surplus had been retained for more than four years  

Subject to meeting the above criteria, the LA would undertake to retrieve 50% of the 
surplus which would then be used to support High Needs funding given the ongoing 
shortfall. That mechanism had been used this year. 

The maintained school representatives of the Forum were now asked to consider 
whether or not to change these arrangements for 2020/21, and two options were 
being put forward: whether to claw back 50% or 100% of the excess. 

In discussing it forum members raised questions relating to the treatment of 
federated schools and on how appropriate it might to use or change this mechanism 
given the historic variability in pressures on school budgets. There were also 
questions on what was going to be included in the calculation of balance, issues such 
as late monies, free school meal funds, and top-up allocations. It was however 
recognised that the clawback was used to fund high-needs spending, which was also 
under considerable pressure. It was said that the current arrangement that the Forum 
had agreed for 2019/20 was working sufficiently well, and it did not need to be fixed 

Page 5

Item 3



or altered. Other members of the Forum supported the continuation of the 50% 
option into 2020/21.  

Having discussed the matter it was clear that there was a range of options across the 
members of the Forum, and the Council’s finance officers agreed to reflect on what 
had been said before coming to any decision. 

Decision 

To note the options presented in the report, with a preference amongst some 
members for the continuation of the 2019/20 arrangements.  

SF/20/06 Insurance for Schools 

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools which discussed recent changes applied by the Department for Education 
(DfE) to the Academies Risk Protection Arrangement (RPA). This voluntary scheme 
which affects academy trusts and local authority maintained schools in England is not 
an insurance scheme but provided the same cover to schools as a mechanism 
through which the cost of risks that materialise would be covered by government 
funds. Maintained schools would be eligible to opt in to this voluntary scheme from 1 
April 2020 with no penalties for not joining. 

The benefits, drawbacks and points for consideration associated with opting in were 
set out in the report. The report explained that at present many schools arranged 
their insurance through the Council’s agreement with an external insurer. The 
Council was unable to cancel that agreement without penalty, so the Council could 
not encourage schools to sign-up to the RPA, as it could result in the Council being in 
breach of the agreement it already has in place. However, the Council was also 
unable to price-match the cost of the RPA across all schools. Schools that did decide 
to opt into the RPA would need to provide assurance the Council. 

Maintained school representatives of the Forum were invited to provide a view on the 
RPA offer. 

Some members of the Forum welcomed the RPA proposal and there was some 
challenged to the Council’s value for money compared to the RPA. Assurance was 
sought that the Council’s was undertaking a robust approach to the procurement of 
insurance, to get the best prices possible for those schools that did not opt into the 
RPA. It was also explained that the Council’s approach provided cover for some risks 
that were not within the scope of the RPA, so schools were protected from more 
risks.  

Decision  

To note the report. 

SF/20/03 Pension Administration Duties Update 

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 

Page 6

Item 3



Schools which discussed changes to the way maintained schools are charged in 
respect of annual pension administrative fees and fines incurred as a result of non-
compliance with the pension scheme. The Local Authority (LA) had previously 
consulted to Forum regarding its intention to impose an annual fee to schools who 
use payroll providers other than the Local Authority in light new statutory reporting 
arrangements, which resulted in an increased workload. As a result of those 
discussions the LA had undertaken to charge fees that were be based on a rate per 
employee eligible to be a member of the teachers’ pension scheme. Maintained 
school representatives of the Forum were asked to note the LA’s intention to proceed 
on that basis. 

Decision  

Members noted the proposal and felt that the approach would be fairer to schools. 

Page 7

Item 3



 

Page 8

Item 3



Manchester Schools Forum 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 

Present: Gillian Houghton, Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeede Ishaq, Gavin 
Shorthall, Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan, Philip Geldard, Alan 
Braven, Walid Omara, Jospeh Brownridge, Helen Child, Andy Park,Emma Merva, 
Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis,  Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath 
Baggaley, John Morgan, Jimmy Buckley, Antonio De Paolo,  Amanda Corcoran,  

Also Present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio Holder) 

SF/20/14 Election of the Chair and Vice Chair 

The Forum received nominations to appoint Andy Park as Chair of the Forum, and 
for Mike Cooke to be appointed as Vice Chair for the remainder of the academic 
year. Both nominations were seconded. No other nominations were received. The 
Forum voted by acclamation and unanimously voted to appoint both nominees. 

Decision 

To appoint Andy Park as Chair of the Forum, and Mike Cooke as Vice Chair for the 
remainder of the academic year. 

Decisions 

SF/20/15 Minutes 

The minutes of the September 2020 meeting were submitted for consideration. The 
Chair explained that the minutes of the March 2020 meeting would now be submitted 
to the Forum’s next meeting for consideration. 

Decision 

1. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. To note that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 would be 
submitted to the Forum’s next meeting. 

SF/20/16 Council Budget and Savings Options 

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which set out the recently announced Council budget and Savings options 
proposal for 2020/21 in the context of the projected potential impact on Manchester’s 
schools. The report also discussed further areas for consideration subject to the 
outcome of the Local Government Settlement. The Forum was asked to note the 
report taking into account that the proposals were not yet agreed, were out to public 

Page 9

Item 3



consultation until early 2021, and were yet to be considered by the Council’s scrutiny 
committees. 

It was explained that due to the scale of the budget gap some decisions were 
required in advance of the Spending Review and the Local Government Finance 
Settlement (due in late December) to enable the budget to be balanced next year. 
Therefore a number of imminent savings proposals /efficiencies were set out in the 
following areas:  

• Service levels agreements with schools – an increase in the charge for the 
Newly Qualified Teacher offer following a benchmarking exercise with the 
assurance that this could be increased without reducing take-up. 

• Key Stage Two Writing Moderation – a proposal to charge Primary Academies 
are charged £200 for Manchest
[...]
h at current pupil levels equates to £5.18 per 
school aged pupil  

 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil levels 
equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil 

In addition, and in view of the approaching contract end (end March 2021) for the 
provision of on-line Free School Meals software, approval to de-delegate this cost 
was also included. Maintained School representatives of the Forum were asked to 
consider two options for the transition to going directly to the provider for the software 
licence. 

 Option A: Local Authority (LA) to seek extension of on-line Free School Meals 
(FSM) checking software contract for a further 12 months and include in de-
delegation. 

Page 11

Item 3



 Option B: Current contract to end and schools to seek contracts with 
providers directly.  

There was a discussion about the pressures that COVID-19 had placed on schools in 
addition to ongoing wider challenges. There was also discussion about the  positive 
impact that the online Free School Meals software had made in quickly identifying  
eligible pupils. Maintained school representatives agreed the de-delegations for 
Trades Union and Education Services Grant General Duties and unanimously agreed 
to Option A in respect of the online Free School Meals software. 

Decision  

To approve the following de-delegations:  

 Trade Union Duties: £200k which at current pupil levels equates to £5.18 per 
school aged pupil 

 Education Services Grant General Duties: £500k which at current pupil 
levels equates to £13.01 per school aged pupil 

 On-line Free School Meals (FSM) checking software: to agree the de-
delegation and agree that the Local Authority (LA) shall seek an extension 
contract for a further 12 months. 

SF/20/18 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position

The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools which discussed the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget position. The 
DSG final position 2019/20 w
[...]
pressures still present in the HNB 
would be monitored carefully over the coming years whilst continuing to review 
service provision efficacy.  The Forum was invited to note and comment on the Local 
Authority’s savings and strategies to mitigate the pressures and close the gap. 

There was a discussion about the rising pressures in schools in meeting pupil’s 
needs, the national trend towards growth in pupils with EHCPs, and the impact that 
the additional funding from the DfE had made to Manchester’s deficit.  The Forum 
noted the proposals. 

Decision  

1. To note the High Needs Block outturn forecast as at Period 5 (August 2020) 
2020/21 

2. To note the pressures on the High Needs Block over the next three financial 
years: 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

3. To note the High Needs Block Recovery Plan and the proposed savings put into 
place to mitigate the pressures. 

Page 13

Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

Manchester City Council 
 Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22  
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the confirmed Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation announced by 
the Department for Education (DfE) on the 17th December 2020 and outlines the allocation of 
the budget across individual school budgets (ISB) and local authority (LA) retained schools 
budget (RSB). 
 
Local authorities receive and manage the DSG within four blocks: schools, central school 
services, high needs and early years. A large proportion of it is paid directly to schools and 
other settings to provide for the majority of education services. A proportion of the DSG is 
provided for local authorities to deliver education services. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Schools Forum Members are asked to provide a view and comment on: 

All Manchester schools should see a per pupil related increase in their individual school budget 
shares. In line with what has previously been agreed the Council recommends that this is best 
achieved under Model G where a larger proportion of the funding is funnelled out via core 
formula factors and protection under the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) as much as is 
affordable within the formula. Under this model, schools should receive between 2% minimum 
and up to 3% per pupil increase.  

 
The growth fund allocation does not fully meet the additional demand for additional places and 
has led to £1.259m unfunded pressure in the schools block. The Council is going to contact 
the DfE and set out the funding pressures created by the current growth funding methodology. 
 
Central services school block funding has reduced on a per pupil basis by 2.5% despite there 
being no reduction in functions councils are required to provide. 
 
The high needs block has increased by £11.456m in 2021/22, this should enable the Council 

to manage some existing pressures and anticipated pressures next year but not fully cover the 

previous year shortfalls.  It is proposed that the deficit is recovered over a three-year period. 

 

Early year rates have increased by 8p and 6p per hour in the two and three & four year old 
offer.  All of the 2 year old increase will be passed to schools and private, voluntary and 
independent providers. For 3 and 4 year olds, 4p of the 6p increase will go to providers.  2p of 
the increase will be held back to manage risk of funding from DfE not fully covering funding to 
be paid to early providers. Final notifications of the adjustment to funding of the two, three and 
four year old offer will be received in July 2021 and July 2022.   

 

Page 15

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Vandhna Kohli 
Position: Directorate Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Anne Summerfie
[...]
d Pressures 2021/22 

Growth Fund £m 

2021/22 Allocation 3.634 

Implicit Growth (new and growing) -3.793 

Explicit Growth (in-year expansions) -1.100 

Funding required in excess of 
allocation -1.259 

 

3.15 Reception uplift - The proposed LFF for 2021/22 also includes funding for 99 pupils 
picked up under the reception uplift mechanism. In order to ensure that no school loses 
out in respect of deferred entry to reception arising from the use of the October census 
count, the Council has chosen to apply an uplift, which represents the difference in the 
number of reception pupils between the October school census and the following 
January school census. The NFF does not provide funding to the Council for reception 
uplift and this is therefore an additional feature funded by the Council for schools. 

 
3.16 Forum is asked to note and comment on the pressures on this part of the grant.  

The Council is going to write to the DfE and set out the funding pressures created by 
the growth funding methodology. 
 
Central School Services Block 

 

3.17 This block provides funding for councils to carry out central functions on behalf of pupils 
in state-funded maintained schools and academies. The block is split into funding for 
historic commitments and funding for LA school responsibilities, such as Admissions. 

3.18 The DfE has introduced NFF for on-going responsibilities.  At a national level the funding 
formula equates to on average £34.58 per pupil aged 5-16.  Manchester will receive 
£40.54 per pupil in 2021/22, if the 2.5% per pupil reduction continues year-on-year it is 
estimated that it will take six years to transition to the lower NFF rate for this part of 
DSG. The Council will need to develop plans to transition to the lower funding levels in 
the next financial year. 

           
 
 
 

Page 25

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

          High Needs Block 
  

3.19   The £11.456m increase in the
[...]
city 
school placements will reduce when compared to 2020/21 due to significant expansions 
expected in Manchester special schools.  

 

3.24   High Needs Central Services (£40k) – The Council has completed a full a review of 
the HNB during financial year 2020/21 highlighting efficiency savings going forward into 
FY 2021/22.  The following budget saving arose due to ending certain SLAs. 

 

3.25   DSG deficit recovery £1.500m - Manchester’s HNB is projected to overspend by 
£1.661m 2020/21, giving an expected DSG overspend of £4.520m.  The additional 
£11.456m will fund existing shortfalls and expected growth in both special schools and 
EHCPs in 2021/22 but not fully cover the 2020/21 shortfalls.  It is proposed that the 
deficit is recovered over a three-year period.  

 
 
 

Page 26

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

 
Table ten: High Needs Block growth 2021/22 

  2021/22 
  £m 

    

Additional HNB Allocation  11.456 

    

Growth: Current and Future   
Mainstream EHCPs, Special School places, 
Resource units, Education, Health and Care 
Plans  6.076 

Teachers pay and pension grants 1.683 

Post 16 Places 0.956 

Out of City Places  1.281 

Central Services -0.040 

TOTAL: Growth 9.956 

    

Recovery Balance (year 1 of 3) 1.500 

    

Balance  0 

 
 
 Early Years  
 

3.26 £40.372m of the early years block is allocated to early years providers for the two and 
three and four year olds entitlements, early years pupil premium, disability access fund 
and maintained nursery school supplementary fund. £1.569m is retained by the Council 
for the teams that support and administer the early year offers and the early years 
outreach service based at Rodney House. 

3.27 As stated earlier in the report, the provisional early years block for 2021/22 was 
announced by the DfE in December 2020 and reflects increases in the hourly rates 
funding of 8p per hour for the 2 year old offer and 6p per hour for the 3 an
[...]
everal decisions on the amount of DSG to be centrally retained by the 
Council in 2021/22 for specified purposes at the November 2020 meeting.  

 

 

Page 28

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

       Table eleven – DSG individual school budgets and retained school budgets 

  

Schools Central 
School 
Services 
Block 

High 
Needs 

Early 
Years 

Total 

       

  £m £m £m £m £m 

Retained School 
Budgets 

 
2.392 

 
3.661 

 
30.188 

 
1.262 

 
37.503 

Individual School 
Budgets 423.552 0 58.939 40.155 522.646 

DSG 2020/21 425.944 3.661 89.127 41.417 560.149 

 
Retained School 
Budgets 

 
1.100 

 
3.902 

 
33.884 

 
1.569 

 
40.455 

Individual School 
Budgets 455.100 0 66.699 40.372 562.171 

DSG 2021/22 456.200 3.902 100.583 41.941 602.626 

 

Schools Forum Members are asked to provide a view and comment on: 

4.3 All Manchester schools should see a per pupil related increase in their individual school 
budget shares. In line with what has previously been agreed the Council recommends 
that this is best achieved under Model G where a larger proportion of the funding is 
funnelled out via core formula factors and   protection under the minimum funding 
guarantee (MFG) as much as is affordable within the formula. Under this model schools 
should receive between 2% minimum and up to 3% per pupil increase.  

 
4.4 The growth fund allocation does not fully meet the additional demand for additional 

places and has led to £1.259m unfunded pressure in the schools block. The Council is 
going to contact the DfE and set out the funding pressures created by the current growth 
funding methodology. 

 
4.5 Central services school block funding has reduced on a per pupil basis by 2.5% despite 

there being no reduction in functions councils are required to provide. 
 
4.6  The high needs block has increased by £11.456m in 2021/22, this should enable the 

Council to manage some existing pressures and anticipated pressures next year but not 
fully cover the previous year shortfalls.  It is proposed that the deficit is recovered over 
a three-year period. 

 

4.7 Early year rates have increased by 8p and 6p per hour in the two and three & four year 
old offer.  All of the 2 year old increase will be passed to schools and private, voluntary 
and independent providers. For 3 and 4 year olds, 4p of the 6p increase will go to 
providers.  2p of the increase will be held back to manage risk of funding from DfE not 
fully covering funding to be paid to early providers. Final notifications of the adjustment 
to funding of the two, three and four year old offer will be received in July 2021 and July 
2022.   

 

Page 29

Item 4



Manchester City Council Item Number 4 
Schools Forum  18th January 2021 

 
Appendix one: Local Formula Factor Values 
 

  Manchester 

National 
Funding 
Formula  

Manchester 
Model C 
2% uplift 

Manchester 
Model G 
3% uplift 

  2020/21 2021/22  2021/22 2021/22 

Per Pupil Factors £ £  £ £ 

Basic Entitlement 

Primary 3,209 3,123 

#
#
#
# 3,453 3,486 

KS3 4,248 4,404 

#
#
#
# 4,598 4,641 

KS4 4,881 4,963 

#
#
#
# 5,243 5,292 

FSM 

Primary   460      

Secondary   460      

FSM Ever 6  

Primary 507 575  517 522 

Secondary 487 840  496 501 

IDACI Primary 

Band A 586 620  598 604 

Band B 502 475  512 517 

Band C 447 445  456 461 

Band D 394 410  402 406 

Band E 363 260  370 374 

Band F 304 215  311 314 

IDACI Secondary 

Band A 513 865  524 529 

Band B 452 680  461 465 

Band C 386 630  393 397 

Band D 242 580  247 249 

Band E 205 415  209 211 

Band F 146 310  149 150 

EAL 

Primary 391 550  399 403 

Secondary 2,123 1,485  2,166 2,187 

Mobility 

Primary 538 900  549 555 

Secondary 1,535 1,290  1,566 1,581 

Prior Attainment 

Primary 673 1,095  686 693 

Secondary 2,881 1,660  2,939 2,968 

Minimum Funding 
Level 

Primary   4,180      

Secondary   5,415      

School-led factors £ £  £ £ 

Lump Sum Pri & Sec 155,000 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  18 January 2021 

Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 18 January 2021 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 
 
Present: Gill Houghton, Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Gavin Shortall, Nichola 
Davidge, Tony Daly, Philip Geldard, Alan Braven, Walid Omara, Joseph Brownridge, 
Helen Child, Andy Park, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis, Phil Hoyland, 
Isobel Booler, Cath Baggaley, Jimmy Buckley, Antonio De Paola, Emma Merva 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Apologies: Michael Flanagan, John Morgan, Bernard Stone 

 
SF/20/1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 2020 and 16 November 2020 were 
submitted for consideration as correct records. 
 
In considering the minutes for the meeting on 16 November 2020, Mr Shortall 
advised that his name had been incorrectly spelt. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2020 as a correct 
record. 

 
2. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 as a correct 

record, subject to the amendment above. 
 
SF/20/2. Dedicated Schools Grant  2021/22  
 
The Forum received a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools 
which provided confirmation of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation as 
announced by the Department for Education (DfE) on 17 December 2020. In addition 
to information about the amounts received across each of the four blocks, the report 
provided an outline of the allocation across individual school budgets (ISB) and local 
authority (LA) retained schools budgets (RSB). 
 
The report summarised that: 
 

 all Manchester schools should see a per-pupil related increase in their 
individual school budget shares. In line with what had previously been agreed, 
the Local Authority recommended that this would best be achieved under 
Model G of the local formula. This would enable a larger proportion of the 
funding to be funnelled out through core formula factors and provide protection 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  18 January 2021 

under the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) as much as is affordable within 
the formula. Under this model, schools should receive between 2% minimum 
and up to 3% per pupil increase.  

 

 The amount allocated to the Local Authority as part of the Growth Fund does 
not fully meet the demand for additional places and has led to £1.259m 
unfunded pressure in the Schools block. The Local Authority will contact the 
DfE and set out the funding pressures created by the current growth funding 
methodology. 

 

 Central School Services block funding had reduced on a per pupil basis by 
2.5% despite there being no reduction in functions that Local Authorities are 
required to provide. 

 

 Funding for the High Needs Block had increased by £11.456m in 2021/22, this 
should enable the Council to manage some existing pressures and anticipated 
pressures next year but would not fully cover the previous year shortfalls. It 
was proposed that the deficit is recovered over a three-year period. 

 

 Funding for Early Years rates had increased by 8p and 6p per hour in the two 
and three & four year old offer. All of the 2 year old increase will be passed to 
schools and private, voluntary and independent providers. For 3 and 4 year 
olds, 4p of the 6p increase will go to providers. 2p of the increase will be held 
back to manage risk of funding from DfE not fully covering funding to be paid 
to early providers. Final notifications of the adjustment to funding of the two, 
three and four year old offer will be received in July 2021 and July 2022.  

 
The Forum was invited to provide a view and comment on the Grant. 
 
There was a discussion about the ongoing High Needs funding shortfall which would 
remain despite the increased funding allocation. Some members felt that the special 
schools sector had been disproportionately affected by no increase to per pupil 
funding on over the last decade despite rising costs that are associated with 
educating those young people. It was asserted that the sector had consistently and 
carefully managed budgets, particularly over the last 3 – 4 years however the strain 
had become increasingly apparent and due to significant financial pressures, some 
services that had previously been available had subsequently had to be withdrawn. 
Complexities with the banding system of fixed amounts were also raised. This, set 
within the context of the rapidly changings needs of the SEMH cohort, was said to 
cause strain and present challenges with regard to the extent that support could 
swiftly be provided. There was acknowledgment that creating a system that could 
encompass such complexity would be difficult however it was felt that the Local 
Authority should speak to the DfE with specific reference to Element 1 and 2 funding 
since it was felt to be driving a lot of the funding pressures in light of there being no 
change to per pupil funding. 
 
With regard to the yet to be confirmed amount to be allocated for Early Years 
funding, the Forum noted the Local Authority’s concerns regarding vulnerability in 
respect of funding being dependent on January 2021 census data. There was felt to 
be a significant challenge for schools in being well placed to claim fully for nursery 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  18 January 2021 

pupils and secure funding. Eligible members of the Forum confirmed that they had 
undertaken arrangements to provide evidence of offers. The Forum supported the 
Local Authority’s assertion to make representations to the DfE about the potential 
significant impact this would place on funding of nursery places in the city. The 
Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools also said that since the report had 
been published, there was now greater concern that the LA may not be able to pass 
on the increase to providers. This was in order to manage risk of the loss of a 
significant amount of funding (circa £8M) for next year. This would be reviewed 
following confirmation of the final allocation following January census data.  
 
There was a discussion about the absence of a government-funded pay award, due 
the public sector pay freeze which would result the onus lying with individual schools 
in terms of funding pay increases.  
 
SF/20/3. Any Other Business: Question regarding the Excess Balances 

Clawback mechanism  
 
A member of the Forum asked what the Local Authority’s intention was with regard to 
the currently suspended Local Authority Excess Balance Clawback mechanism.   
 
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools outlined the mechanism in its 
current form, including sector specific thresholds. She added that the scheme had 
been suspended in March 2020 in light of the pandemic in recognition that schools 
would face unforeseen costs in providing a COVID-safe school environment. 
 
The Director of Education said that the total amount attributed to the surplus had 
fallen but that the amount outstanding remained significant and detracted from the 
ongoing dialogue with the DfE about the significant impact that the introduction of the 
National Funding Formula will have on Manchester’s schools and would diminish the 
case for additional need in the city. 
 
The Forum was asked to provide a view on whether to resurrect the mechanism  at 
either 50% or 100% of the excess balance, noting the decision ultimately lay with the 
LA. Questions were asked about the requirement to bring another paper to the 
Forum, the need to undergo a further consultation were significant changes to 
scheme be proposed, the impact of COVID on delaying both capital and revenue 
projects and the impact of other funding streams on school budgets. The feasibility of 
suspending the mechanism for a further 12 months was also suggested. The Forum 
was asked to take into consideration that other LA’s had undertaken clawbacks in the 
current COVID climate with more rigour. It was also asked to take into consideration 
that the surpluses had been accrued long before the pandemic.  
 
The Forum held mixed views: some members felt the mechanism should be 
suspended for a further year, others felt that retrieval process should mirror the rigour 
found in other LAs. It was resolved that timescales would not permit a consultation on 
a significant change to the mechanism before the financial year end. With regard to 
monies being held for the specific purpose of a capital project, the Directorate 
Finance Lead – Children and Schools said that those funds could be retained by the 
LA until such time that those funds were needed. She gave emphasis to the onus 
lying with schools to initiate the dialogue with the LA with regard to taking certain 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  18 January 2021 

school-specific factors into consideration when determining whether or not the 
threshold has been exceeded.  
 
Decision 
 
To note that the decision in respect of the reinstigation of the Excess Balances 
Clawback mechanism lies with the Local Authority.   
 
 
 


